PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Yu et al. (2021). “Strengthening of reinforced WPCs,” BioResources 16(2), 3678-3690.  3678
Aluminum Silicate Fibers Reinforced Wood-plastic
Composites: A Strengthening Strategy Based on the
Interfacial Interactions between Inorganic Fibers and
Organic Agricultural Wastes
Wenfan Yu,a,b Wenyu Lu,a,b Xiangsheng Han,a,b,* and Hongzhen Cai a,b,*
Using the methods of high-speed mixing, screw extrusion, and injection

h to remove excess moisture. Thereafter, the ASF, CS, HDPE, MAPE, and PE WAX were
mixed in a high-speed mixer at 10 r/min for 15 min to obtain uniform mixture. The uniform
mixture was melted and mixed in a micro twin-screw extruder (WLG10G; Shanghai
Xinshuo Precision Machinery Co., Ltd., Shanghai, China), and then the various test splines
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Yu et al. (2021). “Strengthening of reinforced WPCs,” BioResources 16(2), 3678-3690.  3681
were molded using the micro injection molding machine (WZS10D; Shanghai Xinshuo
Precision Machinery Co., Ltd., Shanghai, China). The upper and lower plate temperature
and extrusion speed of the micro twin-screw extruder were 175 °C and 60 r/min,
respectively. The barrel temperature, material tube temperature, and holding time of the
injection molding machine were set at 175 °C, 60 °C, and 5 s, respectively. The
experimental formulation is shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Experimental Formulation Design (wt%)
Type ASF CS HDPE MAPE PE WAX
CS-PE-ASF0 0 60 30 5 5
CS-PE-ASF10 10 50 30 5 5
CS-PE-ASF20 20 40 30 5 5
CS-PE-ASF30 30 30 30 5 5
CS-PE-ASF40 40 20 30 5 5
CS-PE-ASF50 50 10 30 5 5
CS-PE-ASF60 60 0 30 5 5
Characterization
FT-IR analysis
The Fourier transform infrared (FT-IR) spectroscopy analysis of the composites
was carried out using a Fourier transform infrared spectroscope (Nicolet 5700; Thermo